quarterly period ended June 30, 2021 (the “Affected Quarterly Period”). Therefore, the Company, in consultation with its Audit Committee, concluded that
the Affected Quarterly Period should be restated to present all Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption as temporary equity and to recognize
accretion from the initial book value to redemption value at the time of its Initial Public Offering. As such, the Company is reporting these restatements to
the Affected Quarterly Period in this quarterly report. There has been no change in the Company’s total assets, liabilities or operating results. The
previously presented Affected Quarterly Period should no longer be relied upon.

There has been no change in the Company’s total assets, liabilities or operating results.

The change in the carrying value of the redeemable Class A ordinary shares at June 30, 2021 resulted in a reclassification of approximately 1.2 million
Class A ordinary shares from permanent equity to temporary equity. The table below presents the effect of the financial statement adjustments related to the
restatement discussed above of the Company’s previously reported balance sheet as of June 30, 2021:

As Previously
As of June 30, 2021 (unaudited)   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Total assets $ 278,174,766 $ 1 $ 278,174,767
Total liabilities $ 10,514,878 $ 10,514,878
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption  262,659,880  12,340,120  275,000,000
Preferred stock  —  —  —
Class A ordinary shares  214  (123)  91
Class B ordinary shares  719  —  719
Additional paid-in capital  5,334,821  (5,334,821)  —
Accumulated Deficit  (335,746)  (7,005,175)  (7,340,921)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) $ 5,000,008 $ (12,340,119) $ (7,340,111)
Total Liabilities, Class A ordinary shares Subject to Possible Redemption and Shareholders’

Equity (Deficit) $ 278,174,766 $ 1 $ 278,174,767

The Company’s statement of shareholders’ equity has been restated to reflect the changes to the impacted shareholders’ equity accounts described above.

Table of Contents

FIFTH WALL ACQUISITION CORP. III
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9

The table below presents the effect of the financial statement adjustments related to the restatement discussed above of the Company’s previously reported
statement of cash flows for the period from February 19, 2021 (inception) through June 30, 2021.

For the period from February 19, 2021 (inception) through June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Financing Activities:
Initial value of Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption $ 262,876,130 $ (262,876,130) $ —
Change in value of Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption $ 216,250 $ (216,250) $ —

In connection with the change in presentation for the Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption, the Company has revised its earnings per
share calculation to allocate income and losses shared pro rata between the two classes of shares. This presentation contemplates a Business Combination as
the most likely outcome, in which case, both classes of shares participate pro rata in the income and losses of the Company. The impact to the reported
amounts of weighted average shares outstanding and basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share is presented below for the Affected Quarterly Period:

Earnings (Loss) Per Share
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
For the three months ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

Net loss $ (310,439) $ — $ (310,439)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A ordinary shares  27,500,000  (16,574,231)  10,925,769
Basic and diluted loss per share - Class A ordinary shares $ 0.00 $ (0.02) $ (0.02)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class B ordinary shares  6,839,231  (348,846)  6,490,385
Basic and diluted loss per share - Class B ordinary shares $ (0.05) $ 0.03 $ (0.02)

For the period from February 19, 2021 (inception) through June 30, 2021 (unaudited)
Net loss $ (335,746) $ — $ (335,746)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A ordinary shares  27,500,000  (19,671,299)  7,828,701
Basic and diluted loss per share - Class A ordinary shares $ 0.00 $ (0.02) $ (0.02)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class B ordinary shares  6,672,205  (249,961)  6,422,244
Basic and diluted loss per share - Class B ordinary shares $ (0.05) $ 0.03 $ (0.02)

Emerging growth company

As an emerging growth company, the Company may take advantage of certain exemptions from various reporting requirements that are applicable to other
public companies that are not emerging growth companies including, but not limited to, not being required to comply with the auditor attestation
requirements of Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, reduced disclosure obligations regarding executive compensation in its periodic reports
and proxy statements, and exemptions from the requirements of holding a nonbinding advisory vote on executive compensation and shareholder approval